apparent sexual stimulation or gratification.

- Sec. 2. [617.299] OBSCENE MOTION PICTURES: PROHIBITING EXHIBITION AT DRIVE-IN THEATRES. Subdivision 1. Subject to the exemptions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 617.295, a person who exhibits an obscene motion picture at a drive-in theatre is guilty of a misdemeanor.
- Subd. 2. Whoever violates the provisions of subdivision 1 within two years of a previous conviction shall be sentenced to imprisonment for not less than 20 days nor more than one year and to payment of a fine of not more than \$1,000.

Approved May 31, 1979.

CHAPTER 291-H.F.No.60

An act relating to natural resources; modifying certain trespass laws; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 100.273, Subdivisions 1, 2, 4, 7, and 9.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 100.273, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 100:273 TRESPASS. Subdivision 1. For purposes of this section, "agricultural lands" mean lands being used to raise agricultural products containing plowed or tilled fields, standing crops or their residues, or lands with a maintained fence for the purpose of enclosing domestic livestock; except lands within 66 feet of the water's edge of streams or lakes.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 100.273, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. No person shall enter upon the agricultural lands of another for any recreational purpose as defined by section 87.021 with the intent of hunting big or small game nor shall any person intentionally enter upon the agricultural land of another for the purpose of pleasure driving, including snowmobiling or operating any motorized vehicle, unless and until the permission of the owner, occupant, or lessee is obtained.
 - Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 100.273, Subdivison 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. No person while engaged in any recreational purpose as defined by section 87.021 shall enter or leave the lands of another, or pass from one portion of another person's land, through a closed gate without returning the gate to its original position, nor shall any person destroy, cut or tear down any fence, building, grain, crops, any sign erected pursuant to subdivision 6 or live trees, or wound or kill any domestic animals.
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 100.273, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:
- Subd. 7. In taking raccoon, when treed on private land with the aid of dogs, a person while on foot may, without permission of the landowner, enter such private land to retrieve any dogs and then shall immediately leave the premises. During the season for taking big or small game, a hunter may on foot retrieve a wounded big or small game animal from agricultural land of another which is not posted pursuant to subdivision 6, without permission of the landowner, and shall then leave as soon as possible.
- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 100.273, Subdivision 9, is amended to read:
- Subd. 9. Violation of any provision of this section is a misdemeanor. Upon a person's first conviction for violating any provision of this section, any license issued to him pursuant to chapter 98, or any registration pursuant to section 84.82, under which he was exercising or attempting to exercise a privilege while violating this section shall immediately become null and void. Except as otherwise provided in this subdivision, if a person is convicted of a second or subsequent offense prohibited by any provision of this section, any license issued to him pursuant to chapter 98, or any registration pursuant to section 84.82; under which he was exercising or attempting to exercise a privilege while violating this section; shall immediately become null and void and he shall forfeit his right to secure any license for that purpose authorized in chapter 98 or any registration pursuant to section 84.82 for a period of three years from the date of the conviction. If a person is exercising or attempting to exercise a privilege under a license issued pursuant to ehapter 98 when arrested for a second violation of this section and the purpose of the license is different from the purpose of the license under which he was exercising or attempting to exercise a privilege when arrested for the first offense, the license involved in the second violation shall immediately become null and void.

Approved May 31, 1979.

CHAPTER 292—H.F.No.145

An act relating to health; changing requirements for school employee tuberculosis examinations; providing for an expiration date; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 123.69, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 123.69, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

123.69 SCHOOL EMPLOYEES, TUBERCULOSIS. Subdivision 1. TESTS PRIOR TO EMPLOYMENT. The employees of all school districts, as defined in section 120.02, and the employees of all private or parochial schools, day care centers and nursery

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout